#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		107/01/2010	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: OHIO

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PALM, INC.
Street Address:	905 WEST MAUDE AVENUE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94041
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2482443	BLAZER
Registration Number:	2683962	HANDSPRING
Registration Number:	2532915	HANDSPRING
Registration Number:	2623373	Т
Registration Number:	3117812	TUNGSTEN
Registration Number:	2815755	VERSAMAIL
Registration Number:	3303311	ZIRE
Registration Number:	2453741	IMPRINT
Registration Number:	2653036	PALM
Registration Number:	3113585	PALM
Registration Number:	2588534	PALM
Registration Number:	2639660	PALM
Registration Number:	2613597	PALM COMPUTING
Registration Number:	2644888	PALM COMPUTING

Registration Number:	2710277	PALM COMPUTING
Registration Number:	2637822	PALM III
Registration Number:	2265234	PALM OS
Registration Number:	2681093	PALM POWERED
Registration Number:	2740330	PALM READER
Registration Number:	2611088	PALM VII
Registration Number:	2348355	PALM.NET
Registration Number:	2550203	PALM.NET
Registration Number:	1965938	PALMCONNECT
Registration Number:	2488694	PALMCONNECT
Registration Number:	3221220	PALMGEAR
Registration Number:	2606329	PALMGLOVE
Registration Number:	2953220	PALMONE
Registration Number:	2679381	PALMPACK
Registration Number:	2542880	PALMPIX
Registration Number:	2608417	PALMPOWER
Registration Number:	1887791	PALMPRINT
Registration Number:	2619261	SIMPLY PALM
Registration Number:	2685074	SIMPLY PALM
Registration Number:	3453741	PALM
Serial Number:	78555579	FOLEO
Serial Number:	78474731	LIFEDRIVE
Serial Number:	76307493	TREO
Serial Number:	78131189	ZIRE
Serial Number:	77652453	MOJO
Serial Number:	77652457	SYNERGY
Serial Number:	77771254	TOUCHSTONE
Serial Number:	78826330	@PALM
Serial Number:	78717319	PALM
Serial Number:	78975976	PALMSOURCE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Nancy Bouch, Senior Paralegal Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P10 Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25216.000 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Bouch Signature: /s/Nancy Bouch 07/02/2010 Date: Total Attachments: 6 source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Palm Termination and Release - Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (the "Termination and Release"), is made as of July I , 2010, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Palm, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I hereto.

#### RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto and the Administrative Agent and that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto, the Administrative Agent and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as syndication agent.
- B. In connection with the Security Agreement, the Borrower, Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC ("Palm Trademark Holding") and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2007, and Palm and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2008, and Palm, Palm Trademark Holding and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2009 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, each a "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined below).
- C. The Trademark Security Agreements were filed with the United States Trademark Office on November 13, 2007 at Reel 3660 and Frame 0215; on January 29, 2008 at Reel 3706 and Frame 0406; and on October 7, 2009 at Reel 4075 at Frame 0319 to evidence the security interest in Trademarks.
- D. Borrower has satisfied all obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, all Obligations, and as a result, Borrower has requested, and Administrative Agent has agreed, to release its security interest in the Collateral.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby expressly terminates and releases its security interest in and to the following assets and properties owned by Borrower and the Subsidiaries of Borrower listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Collateral"):
  - (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, domain names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including

registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule II (the "Trademarks");

- (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (c) all assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.
- 2. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- 3. Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Trademark Office and any other government office record this Termination and Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed and delivered this Termination and Release as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Ann B. Kerns Vice President

REEL: 004236 FRAME: 0550

# Schedule I Subsidiaries

Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC

# Schedule II <u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

### I. Trademarks

Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Palm, Inc.	BLAZER	2,482,443	8/28/2001
Palm, Inc.	HANDSPRING	2,683,962	2/4/2003
Palm, Inc.	HANDSPRING	2,532,915	1/22/2002
Palm, Inc.	T (and design)	2,623,373	9/24/2002
Palm, Inc.	TUNGSTEN	3,117,812	7/18/2006
Palm, Inc.	VERSAMAIL	2,815,755	2/17/2004
Palm, Inc.	ZIRE	3,303,311	10/2/2007
Palm Trademark Holding	DESIGN (PALM	3,453,741	6/24/2008
Company, LLC	ORANGE LOGO)		
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM	2,653,036	11/26/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM	3,113,585	7/11/2006
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM (and Design)	2,588,534	7/2/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM (and Design)	2,639,660	10/22/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM COMPUTING	2,613,597	9/3/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM COMPUTING	2,644,888	11/5/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM COMPUTING	2,710,277	4/29/2003
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM III (and Design)	2,637,822	10/22/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM OS	2,265,234	7/27/1999
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM POWERED (and Design)	2,681,093	1/28/2003
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM READER	2,740,330	7/22/2003
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM VII	2,611,088	8/27/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM.NET	2,348,355	5/9/2000
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALM.NET	2,550,203	3/19/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMCONNECT	1,965,938	4/2/1996
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMCONNECT	2,488,694	9/11/2001

Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMGEAR	3,221,220	3/27/2007
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMGLOVE	2,606,329	8/13/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMONE	2,953,220	5/17/2005
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMPACK (Stylized))	2,679,381	1/28/2003
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMPIX	2,542,880	2/26/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMPOWER	2,608,417	8/20/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	PALMPRINT	1,887,791	4/4/1995
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	SIMPLY PALM	2,619,261	9/17/2002
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	SIMPLY PALM	2,685,074	2/11/2003
Palm Trademark Holding Company, LLC	DESIGN (PALM ORANGE LOGO)	3,453,741	6/24/2008

### II. Trademark Applications

		Application	
Owner	Mark	Number	Filing Date
Palm, Inc.	FOLEO	78/555,579	01/28/2005
Palm, Inc.	LIFEDRIVE	78/474,731	08/27/2004
Palm, Inc.	TREO	76/307,493	08/29/2001
Palm, Inc.	ZIRE	78/131,189	05/24/2002
Palm, Inc.	MOJO	77/652,453	1/20/2009
Palm, Inc.	SYNERGY	77/652,457	1/20/2009
Palm, Inc.	TOUCHSTONE	77/771,254	6/30/2009
Palm Trademark Holding	@PALM	78/826,330	03/01/2006
Company, LLC			
Palm Trademark Holding	DESIGN (PALM	78/717,319	09/21/2005
Company, LLC	ORANGE LOGO)		
Palm Trademark Holding	PALMSOURCE (Child)	78/975,976	01/28/2002
Company, LLC			

-2-